

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 272 Tuesday 9 June 2020 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

Melbourne Cricket Ground Act 2009

MELBOURNE CRICKET GROUND FLOODLIGHT DETERMINATION NO. 2/2020

I, Martin Pakula, Minister for Tourism, Sport and Major Events, make the following determination:

1. Title

This determination may be cited as the Melbourne Cricket Ground (Operation of Floodlights) Determination No. 2/2020.

2. Objectives

The objectives of the determination are to:

- (a) Specify the days and times during which the floodlights affixed to the floodlight towers at the Melbourne Cricket Ground (MCG) may be used; and
- (b) Specify the purposes for which the floodlights may be used on those days.

3. Authorising provision and commencement

This determination is made under section 30 of the **Melbourne Cricket Ground Act 2009** and commences on the date it is published in the Government Gazette.

4. Repeal of previous determination

The Melbourne Cricket Ground (Operation of Floodlights) Determination No. 1/2020 dated 4 February 2020 is repealed.

5. Floodlights may be used on certain days at certain times and for certain purposes

The floodlights affixed to the floodlight towers at the Melbourne Cricket Ground may be used:

- (a) between 8.00 am and 8.00 pm from the date this determination commences to Friday 10 July 2020 for the purpose of aligning, testing and repairing the floodlights;
- (b) between 8.00 am and 8.00 pm from the date this determination commences to Friday 10 July 2020 for the purpose of training;
- (c) between 8.00 am and 7.00 pm on the following days for the purpose of hosting Australian football matches:
 - 21 June 2020
 - 28 June 2020
 - 4 July 2020;
- (d) between 3.00 pm and 11.30 pm on the following days for the purpose of hosting Australian football matches:
 - 11 June 2020
 - 18 June 2020
 - 20 June 2020
 - 27 June 2020
 - 3 July 2020.

Dated 4 June 2020

THE HON. MARTIN PAKULA MP Minister for Tourism, Sport and Major Events

ive

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2020

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
		DX 106 Melbourne
	Telephone	(03) 8523 4601
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au